Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 1 of 7

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION,
Case No.:
Plaintiff,

VS.

CARNIVAL CORPORATION, d/b/a
Carnival Cruise Lines, a foreign corporation,

Defendant.
/

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff Havana Docks Corporation (“Plaintiff’) hereby sues Carnival
Corporation (“Defendant”), pursuant to the Cuban Liberty and Democratic
Solidarity Act (“LIBERTAD Act”), for trafficking in Plaintiff’s confiscated property
located in Cuba.

INTRODUCTION

The LIBERTAD Act was enacted to assist the Cuban people in regaining
their freedom and prosperity, strengthen international sanctions against the
communist Cuban Government, and to deter the exploitation of wrongfully
confiscated property in Cuba belonging to United States nationals. Although every
U.S. President has suspended the right to bring an action under the LIBERTAD Act
since its enactment in 1996, the Defendant has been on notice since 1996 that
trafficking in property confiscated by the communist Cuban Government would
subject it to liability under the LIBERTAD Act. As of the date of filing this

1

Colson Hicks Eidson
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-5008 Telephone: (305) 476-7400 Fax: (305) 476-7444



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 2 of 7

Complaint, the United States Government has ceased suspending the right to bring
an action under the LIBERTAD Act, which therefore permits Plaintiff to seek
damages for the Defendant’s conduct in exploiting Plaintiff’s wrongly confiscated
property.
PARTIES

1. Plaintiff, Havana Docks Corporation, 215 Southland Drive, Lexington,
Kentucky, 40503, is a Delaware corporation and a U.S. National under 22 U.S.C. §
6023(15)(B).

2. Defendant, Carnival Corporation, 3655 N.W. 87th Avenue, Doral,
Florida 33178, is a foreign corporation doing business as Carnival Cruise Lines and
maintains its principal place of business in Doral, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

3. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §
1331 (federal question jurisdiction), because Plaintiff’s claim arises under 22 U.S.C.
§ 6021, et seq., and the amount in controversy exceeds the sum or value of $50,000,
exclusive of interest, costs, and attorneys’ fees.

4. Venue is proper in this judicial District under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1),
because the Defendant resides in this judicial District, and under 28 U.S.C. §§
1391(b)(2) and 1391(d), because a substantial part of the events or omissions giving

rise to Plaintiff’s claims occurred in this judicial District.

2

Colson Hicks Eidson
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-5008 Telephone: (305) 476-7400 Fax: (305) 476-7444



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 3 of 7

THE CUBAN LIBERTY AND DEMOCRATIC SOLIDARITY ACT

5. The LIBERTAD Act became effective March 12, 1996. One of the
LIBERTAD Act’s purposes is to “protect United States nationals against
confiscatory takings and the wrongful trafficking in property confiscated by the
Castro Regime.” 22 U.S.C. § 6022(6). Title III of the LIBERTAD Act (“Title III”)
establishes a private right of action for money damages against any person who
“traffics” in such property as defined by 22 U.S.C. § 6023(13). See 22 U.S.C. § 6082.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

6. Plaintiff, a U. S. national as defined by 22 U.S.C. § 6023(15), is the
rightful owner of certain commercial waterfront real property in the Port of
Havana, Cuba identified specifically by the Republic of Cuba (“Cuba”) as the
Havana Cruise Port Terminal (the “Subject Property”).

7. The Subject Property was continuously, owned, possessed and used in
Cuba by Plaintiff from 1917 until the communist Cuban Government confiscated it
in 1960.

Cuba’s Confiscation of the Subject Property

8. The communist Cuban Government confiscated the Subject Property
on October 24, 1960. The communist Cuban Government maintains possession of
the Subject Property and has not paid any compensation to Plaintiff for its seizure.

9. More specifically, the communist Cuban Government nationalized,
expropriated, and seized ownership and control of the Subject Property. The
Subject Property has not been returned and adequate and effective compensation

has not been provided. Further, the claim to the Subject Property has not been
3

Colson Hicks Eidson
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-5008 Telephone: (305) 476-7400 Fax: (305) 476-7444



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 4 of 7

settled pursuant to an international claims settlement agreement or other
settlement procedure.

10.  Plaintiff never abandoned its legitimate interest in the Subject
Property.

Certification of the Confiscated Subject Property

11.  Plaintiff's ownership interest in the Subject Property has been certified
by the Foreign Claims Settlement Commission under the International Claim
Settlement Act of 1949 as represented in the certified claim attached hereto as

Exhibit A.

Carnival’s Trafficking in the Confiscated Subject Property

12.  On information and belief, beginning on or about May 1, 2016, the
Defendant knowingly and intentionally commenced, conducted, and promoted its
commercial cruise line business to Cuba using the Subject Property by regularly
embarking and disembarking its passengers on the Subject Property without the
authorization of Plaintiff or any U.S. national who holds a claim to the Subject
Property.

13.  On information and belief, beginning on or about May 1, 2016, the
Defendant also knowingly and intentionally participated in and profited from the
communist Cuban Government’s possession of the Subject Property without the
authorization of Plaintiff or any U.S. national who holds a claim to the Subject

Property.

4

Colson Hicks Eidson
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-5008 Telephone: (305) 476-7400 Fax: (305) 476-7444



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 5 of 7

14. The Defendant’s knowing and intentional conduct with regard to the
confiscated Subject Property is trafficking as defined in 22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A).

15.  As a result of the Defendant’s trafficking in the Subject Property, the
Defendant is liable to Plaintiff for all money damages allowable under 22 U.S.C.
§ 6082(a).

Claim for Damages
Title III of the LIBERTAD Act

16.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 15 as if fully
stated herein.
17.  This claim is brought pursuant to Title III of the LIBERTAD Act, 22
U.S.C. § 6082.
18.  As set forth in Title IIT and alleged above, beginning on or around May
2, 2016, the Defendant did traffic, as that term is defined in 22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A),
in the Subject Property which was confiscated by the communist Cuban
Government on or after January 1, 1959 and is therefore liable to Plaintiff, who
owns the claim to the Subject Property for money damages.
19.  Plaintiff is entitled to all money damages allowable under 22 U.S.C.
§ 6082(a), including, but not limited to, those equal to the sum of:
a. The amount greater of: (1) the amount certified by the Foreign
Claims Settlement Commission, plus interest; (i1) the amount determined by
a special master pursuant to 22 U.S.C. § 6083(a)(2); or (ii1) the “fair market
value” of the Subject Property, plus interest;
b. Three times the amount determined above (treble damages); and

5

Colson Hicks Eidson
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-5008 Telephone: (305) 476-7400 Fax: (305) 476-7444



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 6 of 7

c. Court costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees.
20.  As of the date of filing this Complaint, the United States Government
has ceased suspending the right to bring an action under Title III, 22 U.S.C. § 6085,
which therefore permits Plaintiff to seek the relief requested herein.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the Defendant as
follows:
A. Ordering the Defendant to pay damages (including treble damages);
B. Ordering the Defendant to pay pre- and post-judgment interest on any
amounts awarded;
C. Order the Defendant to pay attorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses; and
D. Ordering such other relief as may be just and proper.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all issues so triable, and a trial pursuant to
Rule 39(c), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, as to all matters not triable as of right

by a jury.

6

Colson Hicks Eidson
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-5008 Telephone: (305) 476-7400 Fax: (305) 476-7444



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019

Dated: May 2, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

COLSON HICKS EIDSON, P.A.
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 476-7400
Facsimile: (305) 476-7444

E-mail: eservice@colson.com

By: s/ Roberto Martinez
Roberto Martinez, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 305596
bob@colson.com

Stephanie A. Casey, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 97483
scasey@colson.com
Francisco R. Maderal, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0041481
frank@colson.com

Lazaro Fields, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 1004725
laz@colson.com

-and -

MARGOL & MARGOL, P.A.
2029 3rd Street North
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 32250
Telephone: (904) 355-7508
Facsimile: (904) 619-8741

Rodney S. Margol, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 225428
Rodney@margolandmargol.com
Pro Hac Vice Motion Forthcoming

7

Colson Hicks Eidson

Page 7 of 7

Attorneys for Plaintift Havana Docks Corporation

255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-5008 Telephone: (305) 476-7400 Fax: (305) 476-7444


mailto:eservice@colson.com
mailto:bob@colson.com
mailto:scasey@colson.com
mailto:frank@colson.com
mailto:laz@colson.com
mailto:Rodney@margolandmargol.com

Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 1 of 13

EXHIBIT A

1

Colson Hicks Eidson
255 Alhambra Circle, Penthouse, Coral Gables, Florida 33134-5008 Telephone: (305) 476-7400 Fax: (305) 476-7444



Case 1:19-¢v-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 2 of 13

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

Claim No CU -2492
HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION r

Dacision No.CU 6165

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

-

Counsel for claimant: Davis Polk & Wardwell
by Douglas M. Galin, Esquire

Appeal and objections from a Proposed Decision entered April 12, 1971.
Oral hearing requested. :

Oral argument September 15, 1971 by Douglas M. Galin, Esquire
|

FINAL DECISION

The Commission issued its Proposed Decision on this claim on
April 21, 1971, certifying that claimant suffered a loss of $7,669,420.88
within the scope oé Title V of the International Claims Settlement. Act
of 1949, as amended, resulting from actions of the Govermment of Cuba.

Claimant, through counsel, objected to the Proposed Decision,
and requested an oral hearing which was held on September 15, 1971.

In support of the objections claimant submitted an affidavit of John C.
Hover, a member of coumsel's firm.

Tn the objections, claimant stated that the concessions and dock
facilities had a higher value than the amount determined by the Com-
mission, and that an item of $10,280.00 for handling charges was
improperly denied.

Full consideration having been given to claimant's objectioms,
the supporting affidavit, counsel's argument at the hearing, and the

entire record, the Commission now finds that in view of the considerable



Case 1:19-¢v-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 3 of 13

%

increase of land values along the Havana waterfront between 1934 and 1960,
the value of claimant's concession and tangible assets should be increased
from $7,184,360.18 to $8,684,360.18.

Regarding the appraisal of Luis Parajon who valued the above properties

. at $16,180,000.00, the Commission holds that this appraisal cannot be relied

upon to the exclusion of other evidence of record because, inter alia, it
does not specify the size and value of the land and improvements thereon
separately and individually; and because its findings are based on generali-
ties, not appropriate in this type of evaluation of valuable improved real
property.

The Commission further considered claimant's objections with respect
to the item of $10,280.00 for handling charges, and finds that these are,
in fact, storage charges for unclaimed merchandise, due and payable by
the Government of Cuba, apd that they should be included in the loss, which
is restated as follows:

Date of Loss

Concession and tangible assets $8,684,360.18 October 24, 1960
Securities 184,005.70 August 6, 1960
. Accounts receivable 301,055.00 October 24, 1960
Debt of Cuban Govermment 10,280.00 October 24, 1960

Total loss $9,179,700.88

The interest at the rate of 6% per ammum will be included in the

instant case as follows:

FROM oN
August 6, 1960 $ 184,005.70
October 24, 1960 8,995,695.18

Accordingly, the Certification of Loss in the Proposed Decision is
set aside; the following Certification of Loss will be entered; and the

remainder of the Proposed Decision, as amended herein, is affirmed.

CU-2492



Case 1:19-ev-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 4 of 13
-3 -

ER' CATION OF 1.0SS
The Commission certifies that HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION suffered a
loss, as a result of actions of the Govermment of Cuba, within the scope
of Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as
amended, in the amount of Nine Million One Hundred Seventy-nine
. Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and Eighty-eight Cents($9,179,700.88)
with interest thereon at 6% per annum from the respective dates of
loss to the date of settlement.
Dated at Washington, D. C.,

and entered as the Final
Decision of the Commission

SEP 28 197

g

!rz-tji-.! 1.a=fdf 4

heodore Jaffe, i .

Y luAsha. e

CU-2492



Case 1:19-¢cv-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 5 of13

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNlTED STAYES
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

Claim No.QU-2492
. HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION »
Decision No.CU - 6165

Under the International Claims Settlement
Aet of 1949, as amended

Davis, Polk & Wardwell
Counsel for claimant: By Peter H, Madden, Esq.

i PROPOSED DECISION
This claim against the Government of Cuba, under Title V of the Inter~
national Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, was presented by HAVANA . .
IDOCKS CORPORATION fér $9,915,879.00, based upon the asserted ownership and
loss of its assets nationalized by the Govermment of Cuba.
Under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949
: [78 Stat. 1110 (1964), 22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k (1964), as amended, 79 Stat.
988 (1965)]1, the Coﬁmission is given jurisdiction over claims of nationals
of the United States against the Government of Cuba., Section 503(a) of the
Act provides that the Commission shall receive and determine in accordance
with applicable substantive law, including international law, the amount
and validity of claims by nationals of the United States against the Govern-
ment of Cuba arising since January 1, 1959 for
losses resulting from the nationalization, expropriation,
intervention or other taking of, or special measures di-
rected against, property including any rights or interests
therein owned wholly or partially, directly or indirectly
at the time by nationals of the United States.
Section 502(3) of the Act provides:
The term 'property' means any property, right, or inter=

est including any leasehold interest, and debts owed by
the Government of Cuba or by enterprises which have been



Case 1:19-¢v-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 6 of 13

da o

nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or taken by
the Government of Cuba and debts which are a charge
on property which has been nationalized, expropriated,
intervened, or taken by the Government of Cuba.
Section 502(1)(B) of the Act defines the term "national of the United
. States" as a corporation or other legal entity which is organized under the
laws of the United States, or of any State, the District of Columbia, or
the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural persons who are citizens of
the United States own, directly or indirectly, 50 per centum or more of the
outstanding capital stock or other beneficial interest of such.corporation
or entity.
- The record shows that in 1917 claimant corporation was organized under
% the laws of the State of Delaware. Claimant's Vice-President and As;istant
Comptroller stated that at all times between August 14, 1917 and the pre~-
sentation of the claim, more than 50 percent of the outstanding capital
stock of all classes has been owned by persons who were United States
nationals, and that at the time of filing the claim, of 35,505 outstanding
shares of stock of HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION only 1,003 or approximately 3%
: of the total outstanding shares were held by persons who were not nationals
of the United States, The Commission therefore holds that claimant is a
national of the United States within the meaning of Section 502(1)(B) of
the Act.
Claimant states that on the basis of a concession granted by the
Government of Cuba, it owned and operated, at the entrance of the harbor
of Havana three piers; the "San Francisco", "Machina" and "Santa Clara"
linked with a large marginal building. The piers and buildings were used
for warehousing purposes, cargo deposits, and for .merchandise provisionally
stored pending Customs clearance. Each pier consisted of a two-story
concrete building with an gpron equipped with platforms, and a double rajl-
road track to permit direct unloading of cargo from ships to railroad cars

and vice versa. All official port authorities were located within the

CU-2492



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 7 of 13
o

marginal building, such as the Customs House of Havana, the Inspector
General of the Port, the Immigration Department and other governmental
agencies, Elevators, escalators, portable crames, tractors, trailers, fork
lift trucks, and other port and dock equipment were part of claimant's

. installations on the piers and in the warehouses, which were located in the
center of harbor activities of the port of Havana.

Based upon the record, the Commission finds that on September 7, 1934,
claimant HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION obtained from the Government of Cuba the
renewal of a concession for the construction and operation of wharves and
warehouses in the harbor of Havana, formerly granted to its predecessor
concessionaire, the Port of Havana Docks Company; that claimant acquired at
the same time the real property with all improvements and appurtenances
located on the Avenida del Puerto between Calle Amargura and Calle Santa
Clara in Havana, facing the Bay of Havana; that in Juhej~1946,
the property was encumbered with a mortgage in favor of certain bondholders
for the amount of $1,600,000,00 in accordance with Public Instrument of
June 1, 1946, recorded in Havana on July 25, 1946; and that claimant corpora=-

: tion also owned the mechanical installations, loading and unloading equip-
ﬁent, vehicles and machinery, as well as furniture and fixtures located 1n
the offices of the corporation.

The record further shows that the Cuban assets of claimant corporation
were nationalized by Resolution No. 3, published in the Official Gazette of
October 24, 1960, pursuant to Law No. 851 of July 6, 1960, and that the
facilities of the company were physically occupied by agents of the Cuban
Government on November 21, 1960. Accordingly, the Commission finds that the
Cuban assets of HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION were nationalized by the Government

of Cuba on October 24, 1960,

Cu~2492



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 8 of 13

-4-

Claimant states that the corporation suffered the following losses:
Land and Concession 4+ « o « o« o « o o &« « » $ 2,000,000.00

BUildings * % & & @& & s e 8 8 ° & = 8 = & @ 6,892,557.00

Personal property, equipment, etCe .« o+ o o 595,315.00
. Securities (1000 common stock shares of
Cuban Telephone Company) . . . . 100,000.00

Debts owed by nationalized enterprises and
by the Government of Cuba. . + « « o« ¢ « & 328.007,00

$ 9,915,879.00
In support of this valuation of losses claimant submitted, among other
things, the following evidence:
(1) Trial balance as of December 31, 1958;
(2) Balance sheets for the years 1956, 1957, 1958 and 1959;
(3) Auditor's report as of December 31, 1958;

(4) An evaluation of the properties by Mr. Louis Parajon, a civil
engineer and former professional appraiser in Cuba; and

(5) An inventory of the equipment, furniture and fixtures as of
December 31, 1959,

The Act provides in Section 503(a) that in making determinations with
: respect to the validity ané amount of claims and value of properties,
rights, or interests taken, the Commission shall take into account the
basis of valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable to the
claimant, including but not limited to fair market value, book value, going
concern value or cost of replacement.

The question, in all cases, will be to determine the basis of valuation
which, under the particular circumstances, is "most appropriate to the
property and equitable to the claimant". This phraseology does not differ
from the international legal standard that would normally prevail in the
evaluation of nationalized property. It is designed to strengthen that
standard by giving specific bases of valuation that the Commission shall

consider,

CU~2492



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 9 of 13
- 5=

The record contains a report of the Office of the Property Register of
Havana which shows that in 1928, the concession, then owned by the Port of
Havana Docks Company, had an assessed market value of $600,000.00, and that
a subsequent assessment established the value of the concession at $5,000,000.

. Upon consideration of the entire record, the Commission finds that the
valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable to the claimant is
that shown in the Balance Sheet for the year ended 1959, supported by the
Trial Balance for December 31, 1958. These financial statements reflect
the following book values adopted by claimant corporation:

Land and Concession « « « + o + » o & « « « $ 2,000,000.00
San Francisco and Machina Piers . o« + &« « 4,758,829.00
Santa Clare PABE o o n o e o 8w ww w e e 2,110,845.00
BQUIPmBnt o' 5 4 ve . 0% e snee e el B e 419,056.00
Office Furniture and Fixtures . . . « « « . 90,616.00
Railroad Tracks o e s o @ w:a & & 6 3 & e 22,883.00

Total §$ 9,402,229.00

The record indicates that the pier properties are stated at values

: appraised as of December 31, 1920, plus subsequent additions at cost. The
terms of thelconcession granted by the Cuban Government were to expire in
the year 2004, at which time the corporation had to deliver the piers to
the govermment in good state of preservation. The equipment, office furni-
ture were acquired more recently and are stated at cost. The appraiser,
Louis Parajon states in his report that in 1960 the concession, real prop-
erty, office and general equipment had a value of $16,180,000.00 after
depreciation, which is considerably more than what the claimant describes as
the loss,

The Commission is aware that from 1920 to 1960 real property prices in
Havana had increased, and that the values expressed in prices of the year

1920 may not have been realistic in 1960. The Commission, however, notes

CU~2492



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 10 of 13
iy e

that during the prior years claimant corporation allowed for depreciation
of the real property and amortization of the concession approximately 1-1/2
per cent per year; and that nothing was added to show any appreciation of
the property.

. The Commission, therefore, concludes that it would be equitable and
appropriate to consider as basic the year 1934 when HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION
obtained the concession for the operation of the docks; to deduct from that
year up to the year 1960 one per cent (1%) yearly for amortization of the
concession and for the depreciation of the buildings; and further deduct 25%
from the stated value of the equipment, furniture and fixtures for wear and
tear, assuming that most equipment was in operation during an average time
of five years, when it was taken by the Government of Cuba.

The Commission finds that the amount of $2,000,000 includes not only
the value of the concession but also the value of the land and of the piers
alongside the property which, in the opinion of the Commission, had a value
of $1,000,000 in the year 1960.

Amortization and depreciation is therefore applicable as follous;

: (a) 1% per year from 1934 to 1960, or 26% on the following values:

$ 1,000,000
4,758,829 (structures only)

Concession . « o o v« o 4 o « o &
San Francisco and Machina Piers
Santa Clara Pier o o o « o o » & 2,110,845 (structures only)
Railroad Tracks .+ « « « « o o & 22,88

Total $ 7,892,557

26% thereof L] - - L] - - - L] L] . L] L] - . . L] L] - - $ 2,052’064 '82

(b) 25% from the value of the equipment, office
furniture and fixtures of $509,672 . + 4+ o o & . & 127,418,00

Total depreciation $ 2,179,482.82

As stated above, the real property was encumbered with a mortgage of
$1,600,000 in favor of certain bondholders, but the balance sheet for the
year ended December 31, 1959 shows that this funded debt has been reduced

to a balance of $38,386,00 as of that date. Consequently, from the value

E ‘ CU~2492



Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 11 of 13

i
of the property of $ 9,402,229,00
must be deducted for depreciation $ 2,179,482.82
and the balance of the funded debt 38,386,00 2,217,868.82
resulting in the net value of the tangible
property, including concession, of : $_7,184,360,18

. The Commission further finds that claimant corporation was the owner of

1,000 shares of common stock of the Cuban Telephone Company. The Commission
has held that the Cuban Telephone Company was nationalized on August 6, 1960
by Resolution No. 1 published by the Government of Cuba pursuant to Law 851,
and that the loss sustained by the holders of common stock shares amounted

to $184.0057 per share, (See Claim of International Ielephone & Telegraph
Corporation, Claim No. CU-2615.) Accordingly, claimant suffered a loss as
the owner of 1,000 common stock shares in the aggregate amount of $184,005,70,

The Commission further finds that the amount claimed of $328,007 for
debts owed by nationalized enterprises and by the Cuban Government, inecluded
a debt of $99,097 due from the Government of Cuba, and accounts receivable
of $218,630 due to claimant corporation from trade enterprises nationalized,
expropriated or intervened by the Government of Cuba. The Commission, there-
fore, concludes that claimant is entitled to an additional certification of
losses for accounts receivable in the amount of $317,727.00.

The Commission does not deduct liabilities of United States corporations
and other entities, except for taxes due to the Cuban Government. (See Claim
of Simmons Company, Claim No., CU~-2303, 1968 FCSC Ann. Rep. 77.) 1In the
present claim the record shows that taxes accrued at the end of 1959 due to

the Cuban Government amounted to $16,672.00.

Therefore, from the sum of accounts receivable of $317,727.00
the tax indebtedness of 16,672.00
is deducted, leaving a net amount of receivables of $301,055.00

Included in the debt claim is also an amount of $10,280,00 for handling

charges, but the evidence does not disclose that this amount was due from

CU-2492



Case 1;19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 12 of 13

&

enterprises nationalized, expropriated, intervened or taken by the Govern~
ment of Cuba, or that the amount was a charge on property which was
nationalized, exprobriated, intervened or taken by the Cuban Government,
as required by Section 502(3) of the Act. Accordingly, the claim for
$10,280.00 for handling charges is denied.

Summarizing, c¢laimant corporation suffered the following losses with~
in the meaning of Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of
1949, as amended:

Date of loss

Loss of concession and tangible

assets $7,184,360,18 October 24, 1960
Loss of securities 184,005.70 August 6, 1960
Loss of accounts receivable 301,055.00 October 24, 1960
3 Total loss $7,669,420.88

The Commission has decided that in certifications of loss on claims
determined pursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act
of 1949, as amended, interest should be included at the rate of 6% per

annum from the date of loss to the date of settlement (see Claim of Lisle

Corporation, Claim No. CU-0644) and in the instant case it is so ordered.

as follows:
J FROM o
' October 24, 1960 $7,485,415.18
August 6, 1960 184,005.70

CU-2492



Case 1;19-cy-21724-MGC Document 1-1 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019

-

: CERTIFICATION OF LOSS
The Commission certifies that HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION suffered
. a loss‘., 2s a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the
scope of Title V of the International Claims Settlemeﬁt Act of 1949,
as amended, in the amount of Seven Million Six Humdred Sixty-Nine
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Dollars and Eighty-Eight Cents
($7,669,&20.88) with interest thereon at 6% per annumlfrom the re-

spective dates of loss to the date of settlement,.

Dated at Washington, D, Cas
and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

PR 21 191

The statute does not provide for the ayment of claims against the
overmment of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination by the
ommission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of the
tatute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriations for
ayment of these claims. The Commission is required to certify its
indings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotiations
ith the Government of Cuba.

JTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections

= filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this

.-posed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of

1@ Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt
T notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R.
il.5(e) and (g), as amended (1970).)

CU=-2492

Page 13 of 13




Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-2 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 1 of 1
IS 44 (Rev. 02/19) CIVIL COVER SHEET

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor. sup?Jlellncm the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as
provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the
purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON NEXT PAGE OF THIS FORM,)

I. (a) PLAINTIFFS DEFENDANTS
Havana Docks Corporation Carnival Corporation, d/b/a/ Carnival Cruise Lines, a foreign
corporation
(b) County of Residence of First Listed Plaintiff ~New Castle, Delaware County of Residence of First Listed Defendant _Miami-Dade, Florida
(EXCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTIFE CASES) (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY)

NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF
THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED.

(¢) Attorneys (Firm Name, Address, and Telephone Number) Attorneys (If Known)

Roberto Martinez -- Colson Hicks Eidson, 255 Alhambra Circle,
Penthouse, Coral Gables, FL 33134 - Telephone (305) 476-7400

I1. BASIS OF JURISDICTION (Place an “X" in One Box Only) II1. CITIZENSHIP OF PRINCIPAL PARTIES (Place an “X" in One Box for Plaintiff
(For Diversity Cases Only) and One Box for Defendant)
0 1 U.S. Government %3 Federal Question PTF DEF PTF DEF
Plaintiff (U.S. Government Not a Party) Citizen of This State 01 O 1 Incorporated or Principal Place 04 04
of Business In This State
0 2 U.S. Government 0O 4 Diversity Citizen of Another State 0 2 O 2 Incorporated and Principal Place os 05
Defendant (Indicate Citizenship of Parties in Item 111) of Business In Another State
Citizen or Subject of a 0 3 O 3 Foreign Nation o6 06
Foreign Country
IV. NATURE OF SUIT (Piace an “X" in One Box Only) Click here for: Nature of Suit Code Descriptions.
| CONTRACT i B2 a8 TORTS! 4 FORFEITURE/PENALTY ___ BANKRUPTCY 1~ OTHERSTATUTES |
O 110 Insurance PERSONAL INJURY PERSONAL INJURY |0 625 Drug Related Seizure 0 422 Appeal 28 USC 158 0 375 False Claims Act
0O 120 Marine 0 310 Airplane 0 365 Personal Injury - of Property 21 USC 881 | 423 Withdrawal 0 376 Qui Tam (31 USC
3 130 Miller Act O 315 Airplane Product Product Liability 3 690 Other 28 USC 157 3729(a))
O 140 Negotiable Instrument Liability O 367 Health Care/ 0 400 State Reapportionment
O 150 Recovery of Overpayment | O 320 Assault, Libel & Pharmaceutical PROPERTY RIGHTS |0 410 Antitrust
& Enforcement of Judgment Slander Personal Injury O 820 Copyrights 0 430 Banks and Banking
3 151 Medicare Act O 330 Federal Employers’ Product Liability J 830 Patent 0 450 Commerce
O 152 Recovery of Defaulted Liability 0 368 Asbestos Personal 07 835 Patent - Abbreviated O 460 Deportation
Student Loans O 340 Marine Injury Product New Drug Application |3 470 Racketeer Influenced and
(Excludes Veterans) O 345 Marine Product Liability 3 840 Trademark Corrupt Organizations
O 153 Recovery of Overpayment Liability PERSONALPROPERTY |~ T e SOCIAL SECURITY O 480 Consumer Credit
of Veteran’s Benefits 0 350 Motor Vehicle 0 370 Other Fraud 3 710 Fair Labor Standards 0 861 HIA (1395ff) O 485 Telephone Consumer
O 160 Stockholders’ Suits O 355 Motor Vehicle O 371 Truth in Lending Act 0 862 Black Lung (923) Protection Act
0 190 Other Contract Product Liability 0O 380 Other Personal O 720 Labor/Management 0 863 DIWC/DIWW (405(g)) |O 490 Cable/Sat TV
3 195 Contract Product Liability | O 360 Other Personal Property Damage Relations O 864 SSID Title XVI O 850 Securities/Commodities/
0 196 Franchise Injury 0 385 Property Damage O 740 Railway Labor Act 0 865 RSI (405(g)) Exchange
J 362 Personal Injury - Product Liability 3 751 Family and Medical ™ 890 Other Statutory Actions
Medical Malpractice Leave Act 0 891 Agricultural Acts
[ REAL PROPERTY ___ CIVILRIGHTS _PRISONER PETITIONS |3 790 Other Labor Litigation  FEDERAL TAX SUITS |0 893 Environmental Matters
0 210 Land Condemnation O 440 Other Civil Rights Habeas Corpus: 0 791 Employee Retirement 0 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff O 895 Freedom of Information
0 220 Foreclosure 3 441 Voting @ 463 Alien Detainee Income Security Act or Defendant) Act
0 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment O 442 Employment 3 510 Motions to Vacate O 871 IRS—Third Party 0 896 Arbitration
0 240 Torts to Land O 443 Housing/ Sentence 26 USC 7609 O 899 Administrative Procedure
[ 245 Tort Product Liability Accommodations O 530 General Act/Review or Appeal of
0 290 All Other Real Property 7 445 Amer. w/Disabilities - |3 535 Death Penalty ~IMMIGRATION = = Agency Decision
Employment Other: O 462 Naturalization Application 0 950 Constitutionality of
O 446 Amer. w/Disabilities - | 540 Mandamus & Other |0 465 Other Immigration State Statutes
Other 0 550 Civil Rights Actions
0 448 Education 0 555 Prison Condition
0 560 Civil Detainee -
Conditions of
Confinement
VY. ORIGIN (Place an “X"" in One Box Only)
. @ Original 2 Removed from O 3 Remanded from J 4 Reinstatedor O 5 Transferred from O 6 Multidistrict 3 8§ Multidistrict
Proceeding State Court Appellate Court Reopened Another District Litigation - Litigation -
(specify) Transfer Direct File

Cite the U.S. Civil Statute under which you are filing (De not cite jurisdictional statutes unless diversity).

22 U.S.C. § 6082

Brief description of cause:
Plaintiff Havana Docks Corporation sues Carnival Corporation pursuant to the LIBERTAD Act

VI. CAUSE OF ACTION

VII. REQUESTED IN J CHECK IF THIS IS A CLASS ACTION DEMAND § CHECK YES only if demanded in complaint:
COMPLAINT: UNDER RULE 23, F.R.Cv.P. JURY DEMAND: X Yes (ONo
VIII. RELATED CASE(S)
IF ANY (See instructions): JUDGE \,/’7 s \l _ DOCKET NUMBER

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

05/02/2018 S]Wﬁw K)Wr—\
7 “ -

RECEIPT # AMOUNT APPLYIN(‘]FP JUDGE MAG. JUDGE




Case 1:19-cv-21724-MGC Document 1-3 Entered on FLSD Docket 05/02/2019 Page 1 of 1

AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

for the
Southern District of Florida

HAVANA DOCKS CORPORATION

Plaintiff(s)

V. Civil Action No.

CARNIVAL CORPORATION d/b/a Carnival Cruise
Lines, a foreign corporation,

N N N N N N N N N N N N

Defendant(s)
SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

To: (Defendant’s name and address) CARNIVAL CORPORATION d/b/a Carnival Cruise Lines
c/o Registered Agent, NRAI Services, Inc.
1200 South Pine Island Road
Plantation, FL 33324

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it) — or 60 days if you
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ.
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff’s attorney,
whose name and address are:

Roberto Martinez, Esq., Colson Hicks Eidson
255 Alhambra Circle, PH
Coral Gables, FL 33134

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.
You also must file your answer or motion with the court.

CLERK OF COURT

Date: 05/02/2019

Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk



